57405 Federal Register / Vol. 74, No. 214 / Friday, November 6, 2009 / Rules and Regulations
Other FAA AD Provisions
(g) The following provisions also apply to
this AD:
(1) Alternative Methods of Compliance
(AMOCs): The Manager, International
Branch, ANM–116, FAA, has the authority to
approve AMOCs for this AD, if requested

AD. Consequently, this AD retains the
actions currently required in AD 2009–
10–09, corrects model designation for
certain serial numbers, removes the
duplicate requirement of replacing
safety wire with jamnuts, and clarifies
the conditional acceptability of using
modification kit P/N SK152–25 as a
terminating action to this AD. We are
issuing this AD to prevent the rudder
from traveling past the normal travel
limit. Operation in this non-certificated
control position is unacceptable and
could cause undesirable consequences,
such as contact between the rudder and
the elevator.
DATES: This AD becomes effective on
December 11, 2009.
As of June 17, 2009 (74 FR 22429,
May 13, 2009), the Director of the
Federal Register approved the
incorporation by reference of Cessna
Aircraft Company Service Bulletin
SEB01–1, dated January 22, 2001;
Cessna Aircraft Company Service Kit
SK152–25A, Revision A, dated February
9, 2001; and Cessna Aircraft Company
Service Kit SK152–24A, Revision A,
dated March 9, 2001, listed in this AD.
ADDRESSES: For service information
identified in this AD, contact Cessna
Aircraft Company, Product Support,
P.O. Box 7706, Wichita, KS 67277;
telephone: (316) 517–5800; fax: (316)
517–7271; Internet: http://
To view the AD docket, go to U.S.
Department of Transportation, Docket
Operations, M–30, West Building
Ground Floor, Room W12–140, 1200
New Jersey Avenue, SE., Washington,
DC 20590, or on the Internet at http://
www.regulations.gov. The docket
number is FAA–2007–27747;
Directorate Identifier 2007–CE–030–AD.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ann
Johnson, Aerospace Engineer, FAA,
Wichita Aircraft Certification Office,
1801 Airport Road, Room 100, Wichita,
Kansas 67209; telephone: (316) 946–
4105; fax: (316) 946–4107; e-mail:
ann.johnson@faa.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Discussion
On August 7, 2009, we issued a
proposal to amend part 39 of the Federal
Aviation Regulations (14 CFR part 39) to
include an AD that would apply to
certain Cessna 150 and 152 series
airplanes. This proposal was published
in the Federal Register as a notice of
proposed rulemaking (NPRM) on
August 14, 2009 (74 FR 41096). The
NPRM proposed to revise AD 2009–10–
09 with a new AD that would retain the
actions currently required in AD 2009–
10–09, correct model designation for
certain serial numbers, remove the
duplicate requirement to replace the
safety wire with jamnuts, and clarify the
conditional acceptability of using the P/
N SK152–25 kit as a terminating action
to the proposed AD.